

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANA ROBERTS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SEA-LAND SERVICES, INC., and KEMPER  
INSURANCE CO., and DIRECTOR, OFFICE  
OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHAEL F. POZZI  
P.O. Box 2460  
Renton, WA 98056  
(425) 793-9000  
Fax (425) 793-3090  
MPozzi@PozziLaw.com

CHARLES ROBINOWITZ  
211 S.W. 5th Ave., Ste. 2323  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 226-1464  
Fax (503) 226-6456  
chuck@crlawoffice.com

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN II  
*Counsel of Record*  
LONGSHORE CLAIMANTS'  
NATIONAL LAW CENTER  
Georgetown Place, Ste. 500  
1101 30th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 625-8331  
Fax (202) 787-1920  
JGillelan@comcast.net

*Counsel for Petitioner Roberts*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument in Reply .....	1
Section 6(c) of the Longshore Act Unambiguously Makes the Time the Claimant Is “Newly Awarded Compensation,” Not the Time He or She Is First Entitled to Compensation, the Determinant of the “Applicable” Limits on the Weekly Rate .....	1
A. The Several Standards Proposed .....	1
B. A Claimant Is Not “Awarded Compensation” Within Any Provision of the Longshore Act When Entitlement Arises, But Only When an Award Is Filed under § 19(e) .....	6
C. The “Context” of Other Provisions of the Act Provides No Basis for Imparting a Different Meaning to “Awarded” in § 6(c) .....	12
D. Cognate State Laws Are Instructive Only in Showing that There Is a Wide Variety of Legislative Answers to the Question How the Applicable Rate Limits for Particular Cases Should Be Determined.....	18
E. The Degree of Respect Due to the Director’s Position .....	21
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>American Stevedores, Inc. v. Porello</i> , 330 U.S. 446 (1947).....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<i>Boroski v. DynCorp Int’l</i> , No. 10-10033, 2011 WL 5555686, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 22900 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
<i>Czaplicki v. SS Hoegh Silvercloud</i> , 351 U.S. 525 (1956).....	15, 16
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. (Harcum)</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	22
<i>Gregory v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensation Bureau</i> , 369 N.W.2d 119 (N.D. 1985).....	19
<i>Hofmeister v. Workers’ Comp. App. Bd.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 848, 203 Cal. Rptr. 100 (1984).....	19
<i>Kubin v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 29 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 117 (1995).....	2
<i>LeBrun v. Woonsocket Spinning Co.</i> , 106 R.I. 253, 258 A.2d 562 (1969).....	19
<i>Appeal of Lorrette</i> , 154 N.H. 271, 910 A.2d 1155 (2006).....	20
<i>McLeod’s (Dependent’s) Case</i> , 14 Mass. App. 906, 436 N.E.2d 413 (1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 389 Mass. 431, 450 N.E.2d 612 (1983).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	22
<i>Pallas Shipping Agency, Ltd. v. Duris</i> , 461 U.S. 529 (1983).....	15
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Services of Am.</i> , 627 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , 653 F.3d 928 (2011) .....	7
<i>Reposky v. Int’l Transportation Services</i> , 40 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 65 (2006) .....	2, 21, 22
<i>Saari v. North Dakota Workmen’s Compensa- tion Bureau</i> , 598 N.W.2d 174 (N.D. 1999).....	19
<i>Twine v. Locke</i> , 68 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1934).....	11
<i>Wilkerson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	2

## STATUTES:

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act of Mar. 4, 1927, c. 509, 44 Stat. 1424, <i>as amended</i> , 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 6(a) .....	3
§ 6(b)-(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8(c)(20) .....	10, 11
§ 8(c)(22) .....	10
§ 8(d) .....	8, 9
§ 10 .....	1, 12, 13
§ 10(h).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 14 .....	13
§ 14(a) .....	3, 4, 10, 14
§ 14(b) .....	10, 14
§ 14(e) .....	7
§ 14(f).....	10
§ 18(a) .....	7
§ 19(c).....	14, 15, 17
§ 19(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21(a) .....	11
§ 21(d) .....	7
§ 22 .....	7, 16
§ 33(b) .....	15, 17
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
S. Rep. No. 92-1125 at 18 (1972) .....	2
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employment Standards Admin., <i>Workers' Compensation Under the Longshoremen's Act</i> (1979) .....	3
